

No. 18-329

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LANDRY ROUNTREE,

Petitioner,

v.

TROY DYSON; CITY OF BEAUMONT,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TYRONE E. COOPER

SHARAE N. REED

City of Beaumont

P. O. Box 3827

Beaumont, Texas 77704

(409) 880-3715

Tyrone.Cooper@BeaumontTexas.gov

Sharae.Reed@BeaumontTexas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

City of Beaumont

FRANK D. CALVERT

Counsel of Record

F. BLAIR CLARKE

Calvert, Eaves, Clarke

& Stelly, L.L.P.

Suite 1070

2615 Calder Avenue

Beaumont, Texas 77702

(409) 832-8885

Fcalvert@calvert-eaves.com

Fbclarke@calvert-eaves.com

Counsel for Respondent

Troy Dyson

RELEVANT QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1. Whether the Fifth Circuit creates a circuit split by granting a motion to dismiss after an amended complaint has been filed.
2. Whether the Fifth Circuit creates a circuit split with regards to the standards for *sua sponte* dismissals.
3. Whether the enforcement of the Equal Protection Clause as it applies to licenses is inconsistent between the Circuit Courts.
4. Whether the Fifth Circuit failed to follow longstanding Supreme Court precedent on wrongful arrest.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RELEVANT QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Procedural History	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
A. The Fifth Circuit did not create a circuit split by granting a motion to dismiss after an amended complaint had been filed	4
B. The Fifth Circuit did not create a circuit split with regards to the standards for <i>sua sponte</i> dismissals	6
C. The enforcement of the Equal Protection Clause as it applies to licenses is not inconsistent between the Circuit Courts	7
D. The Fifth Circuit did not fail to follow longstanding Supreme Court precedent on wrongful arrest	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S.Ct. 3034, 97 L.Ed.2d 523 (1987)	11
<i>Babb v. Dorman</i> , 33 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 1994)	10, 12
<i>Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S.Ct. 596, 160 L.Ed.2d 583 (2004)	11
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886, 81 S.Ct. 1743, 6 L.Ed.2d 1230 (1961)	8, 9
<i>Caine v. Hardy</i> , 943 F.2d 1406 (5th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Club Retro, L.L.C. v. Hilton</i> , 568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Davenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146, 125 S.Ct. 588, 160 L.Ed.2d 537 (2004)	13
<i>Davidson v. City of Stafford</i> , 848 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Engquist v. Ore. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591, 604, 128 S.Ct. 2146, 170 L.Ed.2d 975 (2008)	8

<i>Ferdik v. Bonzelet</i> ,	
963 F.2d 1258 (9th Cir. 2015)	4, 5
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> ,	
420 U.S. 103, 95 S.Ct. 854,	
43 L.Ed.2d 54 (1975)	10
<i>Gibson v. Rich</i> ,	
44 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> ,	
457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727,	
73 L.Ed.2d 396 (1982)	9, 10
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> ,	
502 U.S. 224, 112 S.Ct. 534,	
116 L.Ed.2d 589 (1991)	11
<i>Integrity Collision Ctr. v. City of Fulshear</i> ,	
837 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> ,	
___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1148,	
200 L.Ed.2d 449 (2018)	11, 12
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> ,	
475 U.S. 335, 106 S.Ct. 1092,	
89 L.Ed.2d 271 (1986)	11
<i>Massey v. Helman</i> ,	
196 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 1999)	5, 6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> ,	
424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893,	
47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	7
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> ,	
443 U.S. 31, 99 S.Ct. 2627,	
61 L.Ed.2d 343 (1979)	10

<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 305, 193 L.Ed.2d 255 (2015)	12
<i>Pintando v. Miami-Dade Housing Agency</i> , 501 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. __, 134 S.Ct. 2012, 188 L.Ed.2d 1056 (2014)	12
<i>Progressive Credit Union v. City of New York</i> , 889 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2018)	7, 8
<i>Rountree v. Dyson</i> , 892 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2018)	4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226, 11 S.Ct. 1789, 114 L.Ed.2d 277 (1991)	9, 10
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S., at __, 137 S.Ct. 548, 196 L.Ed.2d 463 (2017)	11, 12
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113, 127, 110 S.Ct. 975, 108 L.Ed.2d 100 (1990)	8
ORDINANCES	
City Ordinance 6.08.002	13
City Ordinance 6.08.006(a)(1)	13, 14
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITY

6 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R.
MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. (3d ed.
updated Apr.2018) 4, 6
